
25. Approve an amendment to Waste Disposal Agreement No. 29809 with Mid-Valley
Disposal,  LLC to  extend  the  term of  the  agreement  and  revise  and  replace  the
Contract Rate, retroactive from July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2029.



Solid Waste
COUNTY OF TULARE

AGENDA ITEM

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
LARRY MICARI

District One

PETE VANDER POEL
District Two

AMY SHUKLIAN
District Three

EDDIE VALERO
District Four

DENNIS TOWNSEND
District Five

AGENDA DATE: August 13, 2024 REVISED

Public Hearing Required                               N/A
Scheduled Public Hearing w/Clerk         N/A
Published Notice Required         N/A
Advertised Published Notice         N/A  
Meet & Confer Required         N/A  
Budget Transfer (Aud 308) attached         N/A  
Personnel Resolution attached         N/A  
Agreement(s) attached                                 Yes

CONTACT PERSON: Guillermo Hermoso Jr.    PHONE: 559-624-7198

SUBJECT: Mid-Valley Disposal Waste Disposal Agreement

REQUEST(S):
That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Approve an Amendment to Waste Disposal Agreement No. 29809 with Mid-Valley 
Disposal, LLC to extend the term of the Agreement and revise and replace the 
Contract Rate, retroactive from July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2029.  This 
Agreement is retroactive due to staff not receiving signed Levine Act Form prior 
to July 1, 2024.

2. Find that the Board had authority to enter into the proposed agreement as of July 
1, 2024, and that it was in the County’s best interest to enter into the agreement 
on that date.

3. Authorize the Chair to sign the Amendment.
 

SUMMARY:
On August 18, 2020, your Board approved Waste Disposal Agreement No. 29809 
(Agreement) with Mid-Valley Disposal, LLC (Resolution No. 2020-0520). The County and 
Mid-Valley agreed to a Contracted Rate of $28 per ton to secure the incorporated Cities 
of Exeter, Farmersville, Lindsay, and Woodlake as Mid-Valley Disposal holds disposal 
contracts directly with these municipalities and controls their waste flow. 

The Initial Term of the Agreement was for five (5) years retroactive to July 1, 2020 through 
June 30, 2025 with a mutual option to extend for an additional five (5) year term (Renewal 
Term) to be exercised on or before June 30, 2025. The Contract Rate for the Initial Term 
is $28 per ton through the first four years and $34 per ton starting July 1, 2024, This 
Amendment addresses the Option to Renew as set forth in the original Agreement under 
Article VI, Section §6.1(B) and provides that the Agreement shall be renewed for an 
additional term of five (5) years (the “Renewal Term”) with an Effective Date of July 1, 
2024.  The department did not receive a signed Levine Act Form from Mid-Valley 



SUBJECT: Mid-Valley Disposal Waste Disposal Agreement REVISED
DATE: August 13, 2024

9
7
3
1

Disposal prior to July 1, 2024.  Due to this, staff did not have the authority to extend the 
discounted rate beyond June 30, 2024.  The Contracted Rate for General Refuse 
reverted to the posted gate rate of $34 per ton.

The proposed Amendment is for an extended term beginning July 1, 2024 through June 
30, 2029. The Department and Mid-Valley Disposal agreed to a Contract Rate of $28 per 
ton, subject to annual Consumer Price Index (CPI) adjustments beginning July 1, 2025, 
through the duration of the Renewal Term. These adjustments will be reflected in 
conjunction with increases to the posted General Refuse rate. 

By exercising their renewal option, Mid-Valley Disposal has committed 100% of their 
contracted waste streams to the County Landfill System.  The County benefited from this 
Agreement by securing 25,000 tons of Municipal Solid Waste (MSW) generating annual 
revenues of $700,000 to the Enterprise Fund.
 

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING:
This action has Zero Cost to the General Fund.  The estimated revenue for the proposed 
Amendment is $3,900,000 to the Solid Waste Enterprise Fund.

LINKAGE TO THE COUNTY OF TULARE STRATEGIC BUSINESS PLAN:
The County’s five-year strategic plan includes the Organizational Performance Initiative 
to provide for the stability of County operations through periods of economic fluctuations 
and changing priorities and service demands. The proposed Amendment helps fulfill this 
initiative by providing a consistent revenue stream to the landfill system.

 ADMINISTRATIVE SIGN-OFF:

/s/ Bryce Howard
 ____________________________
 Bryce Howard
 Director- Tulare County Solid Waste

 Cc: County Administrative Office
  

Attachments: First Amendment to Waste Disposal Agreement



 



 



 



 



 


	Agenda Item
	Resolution No. 2024-0754
	29809-A. Mid-Valley Disposaa LLC

